

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN AT
JODHPUR**

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 6072/2021

Abhishek Joshi

-----Petitioner

Versus

Union Of India

-----Respondent

Connected With

1. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 13379/2020
2. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 5616/2021
3. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 5629/2021
4. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 5632/2021
5. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 5641/2021
6. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 5708/2021
7. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 5806/2021
8. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 5869/2021
9. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 5998/2021
10. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 9972/2021
11. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 9850/2025

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Himanshu Shrimali
Mr. Madhav Vyas
Mr. Vipul Singvi
Mr. J.S. Bhaleria
Mr. Devi Singh Rathore
Ms. Twinkle Purohit

For Respondent(s) : Mr. N.K. Mehta, Dy.G.C. with
Mr. Bhupesh Charan
Mr. T.C. Sharma, CGSC for
Mr. Bharat Vyas, ASG for UOI
Mr. D.D. Chitlangi
Mr. Ayush Gehlot for
Mr. Rajesh Panwar, AAG

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA BORANA
Order

23/01/2026

1 Counsel for the respondent-State submits that in compliance of order dated 13.01.2026, an additional affidavit has been filed on behalf of respondent No.2.

2. As per the additional affidavit filed, a meeting was convened on 12.01.2026 and the Committee resolved that the services of the present petitioners cannot be adjusted/regularized.
3. Let the additional affidavit as filed, be tagged with the present petition.
4. An application seeking exemption from personal appearance has also been filed on behalf of the Secretary, Department of School Education.
5. For the reasons stated in the application, the same is **allowed**. The personal presence of Secretary, Department of School Education is exempted until further orders.
6. List the matters for arguments on 05.02.2026.

(REKHA BORANA),J