

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN AT
JODHPUR**

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 6072/2021

Abhishek Joshi

-----Petitioner

Versus

Union Of India

-----Respondent

Connected With

1. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 13379/2020
2. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 5616/2021
3. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 5629/2021
4. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 5632/2021
5. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 5641/2021
6. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 5708/2021
7. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 5806/2021
8. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 5869/2021
9. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 5998/2021
10. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 9972/2021
11. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 9850/2025

For Petitioner(s)	:	Ms. Twinkle Purohit
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Rakesh Sharma for Mr. Rajesh Panwar, AAG Mr. T. C. Sharma

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAMEER JAIN

Order

10/03/2026

Learned counsel for the petitioner(s) has contended that present bunch of the petitions are filed by CTE applicants, who were initially appointed in the year 2016. It is submitted that petitioners are sole bread earner of their families. It is further submitted that on account of certain policy decision, respondents have discontinued the service of the petitioner(s). However, as per

contention of the petitioners, an assurance was given to the petitioners and alike persons for exemption in different schemes for revenues, and the same is not done.

Learned counsel for the respondent-Union of India has marked presence in the Court and has submitted that they have filed reply in one of the matters and they are in process of filing equivalent replies in other writ petitions, which will be done within a period of 15 days.

Heard.

It is made clear that if reply is not filed by the respondents, within the period of 15 days, opportunity of filing reply will be closed.

Learned counsel for the petitioner, if so chooses, may file rejoinder to the same, within next 15 days.

Considering the controversy involved and contentions of the petitioners, let matters be listed on 28.04.2026 at 11.00 AM in the supplementary cause-list.

(SAMEER JAIN),J